

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES

Oakland, California

UNITED FOR RESPECT,

Charging Party,

vs.

HENNES & MAURITZ, LP, DBA H&M,

Charged Party.

Case Nos. 32-CA-250461, 32-CA-256051

RESPONDENT HENNES & MAURITZ, LP'S

POST-HEARING BRIEF TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Michael G. Pedhirney
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
333 Bush Street, 34th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 433-1940
Attorneys for HENNES &
MAURITZ, LP dba H&M

Dated: May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Background Information Regarding The Employer.	2
B. The Employer’s Conflicts Of Interest Policy.....	2
C. Background Information Regarding Nickolas Gallant.	5
D. Gallant’s Disclosure Of His Internship To H&M.	6
E. Gallant’s And Walters’s June 13, 2019 Communications.	7
F. Walters Requests Further Information Regarding Gallant’s Internship.	8
G. Gallant Fails To Provide Any Further Information Regarding His Internship.	10
H. H&M Terminates Gallant’s Employment.....	11
III. THE UNFAIR PRACTICE CHARGE ALLEGATIONS	12
A. The Legal Standard Under Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act.....	12
B. The General Counsel Failed To Meet Its Burden To Establish That Nina Walters’s Actions During Her Discussion With Nickolas Gallant At The Southland Mall Violated The Act.....	13
1. The General Counsel Failed To Meet Its Burden To Establish That Walters Created The Impression Of Surveillance.	14
2. The General Counsel Failed To Meet Its Burden To Establish That Walters Unlawfully Interrogated Gallant.....	16
a. There Is No Evidence That Walters Asked Gallant Why Employees Needed An “Organizing Committee.”	17
b. Walters Did Not Ask Gallant To Identify The Names Of The Employees With Whom He Had Spoken.	19
c. Walters Did Not Ask To See Gallant’s Surveys.....	21
d. Walters Did Not Impermissibly Inquire Into Gallant’s (Or Any Other Employee’s) Off-Duty Conduct.....	22

3.	Walters Did Not Impermissibly Restrict Gallant From Discussing Terms And Conditions Of Employment.....	23
C.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden To Establish That Nina Walters’s Actions During Her Discussion With Nickolas Gallant During Their July 18, 2019 Telephone Conference Violated The Act.....	24
1.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden To Prove That Walters Unlawfully Threatened Gallant.	24
a.	Walters’s Statement Regarding The Conflict of Interests Policy Did Not Constitute A Threat.	24
2.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden To Establish That Walters Interrogated Gallant During The July 18, 2019 Discussion.	25
3.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden To Prove That Walters Restrained Gallant’s Exercise Of His Section 7 Rights.	27
D.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden To Prove That Elena Siantz’s Actions On August 14, 2019 Violated The Act.	29
E.	The Conflict Of Interest Policy In The POV Policy Book Does Not Violate The Act.....	29
1.	Legal Standard.	30
2.	The Conflict Of Interest Policy In The POV Policy Book Does Not Interfere With Employee Section 7 Rights.	32
F.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden To Prove That H&M Unlawfully Terminated The Employment Of Nick Gallant.....	35
1.	Legal Standard.	36
2.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden Of Proving A Causal Link Between Gallant’s Discharge And His Protected Activity.....	38
a.	H&M Had Legitimate, Non-Discriminatory Reasons For Terminating Gallant’s Employment.	38
3.	The General Counsel’s Proffered Evidence Of Animus Towards Gallant’s Section 7-Protected Activity Is Insufficient To Meet The Burden Of Proof For Establishing Animus.....	39
4.	The General Counsel Did Not Meet Its Burden To Establish That H&M Selectively And Disparately Enforced Its Policies Against Gallant.	40
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Affiliated Hosp. Prods.,
245 NLRB 703 (1979) 38

American Freightways Co.,
124 NLRB 146 (1959) 12

Asarco, Inc. v. NLRB,
86 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1996) 41

CEC Chardon Electrical,
302 NLRB 106 (1991) 36, 38

Central Valley Meat Co.,
318 NLRB 245 (2006) 41

Dayton Typographic Serv. v. NLRB,
778 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1985) 16

Engineered Comfort Sys., Inc.,
346 NLRB 661 (2006) 41

Flexsteel Industries,
311 NLRB 257 (1993) 14

Green v. Armstrong Rubber Co.,
612 F.2d 967 (5th Cir. 1980), *cert. denied*, 449 U.S. 879 (1980)..... 41

Grouse Mountain Lodge,
333 NLRB 1322 (2001) 14

John W. Hancock, Jr., Inc.,
337 NLRB 1223 (2002) 20, 26

Keith Miller,
334 NLRB 824 (2001) 13

LA Specialty Produce Company,
368 NLRB No. 93 (2019) 31, 32

<i>Lafayette Park Hotel,</i> 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	34
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc.,</i> 257 NLRB 1411 (1981)	37
<i>Miami Systems Corp.,</i> 320 NLRB 71 (1995), <i>enf'd in relevant part sub nom.</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.,</i> 964 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Multi-Ad Servs.,</i> 331 NLRB 1226 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>NLRB v. Fluor Daniel,</i> 161 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>NLRB v. Savoy Laundry,</i> 327 F.2d 370 (2d Cir. 1964), <i>enforcing in part</i> 137 NLRB 306 (1962)	37
<i>North Hills Office Services Inc.,</i> 346 NLRB 1099 (2006)	14
<i>Peter Vitalie Co., Inc.,</i> 310 NLRB 865 (1993)	36
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services,</i> 343 NLRB 1183 (2004)	36
<i>Rossmore House,</i> 269 NLRB 1176 (1984)	16
<i>Ryder Dist'n Resources, Inc.,</i> 311 NLRB 814 (1993)	37
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 117 (2018)	20, 26
<i>Sunnyvale Med. Clinic,</i> 277 NLRB 1217 (1985)	16
<i>Super Tire Stores,</i> 236 NLRB 877 (1978)	37

<i>The Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	passim
<i>Thorgren Tool & Molding, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 628 (1993)	41
<i>Tradesmen Int'l</i> , 338 NLRB 460 (2002)	34
<i>Trailmobile Trailer LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004)	17
<i>Upper Great Lakes Pilots, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 131 (1993)	37
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enf. by</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Yusuf Mohamed Excavation, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 961 (1987)	37, 38

Statutes

5 U.S. Code section 556.....	13
29 U.S. Code section 157.....	12
29 U.S. Code section 158(a)(1).....	12
29 U.S. Code section 160(c)	13
Administrative Procedure Act, Section 7(c)	13
National Labor Relations Act, Section 7	passim
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(a)(1)	passim
National Labor Relations Act, Section 8(a)(3)	36, 37

Other Authorities

General Counsel Memorandum, GC-18-04, "Guidance on Handbook Rules Post Boeing" (June 6, 2018).....	33
National Labor Relations Board's Rules and Regulations, Section 102.42	1
